ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
APRIL 4, 2022

The Annual Election of the Town of Lakeville was held at the Ted
Williams Camp, Loon Pond Lodge, 28 Precinct Street in accordance with the
warrant issued by the Selectmen and properly posted by a constable of the
Town.

Specimen ballots, penalty and instruction cards were posted in
accordance with the law. The ballot boxes were inspected, found to be
empty, and registers were set at zero and posted. All election officers were
sworn to the faithful performance of their duties.

The polls were declared open at 12:00 PM and closed at 8:00 PM in
accordance with the Warrant. There were 1417 ballots cast, including 57
absentees. Precinct One had 428 ballots, Precinct Two had 537 ballots and
Precinct Three had 452 ballots. Preliminary totals were announced, then all
ballots were checked for write-ins and there were three (3) ballots that had to
be hand counted. The final results are as follows:

P-1 P-2 P-3 TOTAL
TOTAL VOTES CAST 428 537 452 1417

MODERATOR for 1 yr.
Kathryn A. Goodfellow 340 420 343 1103
Write-Ins/ All others 2 1 0 3
Blanks 86 116 109 311
TOTAL 428 537 452 1417

SELECT BOARD for 3 yrs.
Evagelia Fabian 248 284 228 760
Maureen Candito 159 224 197 580
Write-Ins/ All others 1 1 0 2
Blanks 20 28 27 75
TOTAL 428 537 452 1417

ASSESOR for 3 yrs.
John M. LeBlanc 308 391 308 1007
Write-Ins/ All others 1 1 0 2
Blanks 119 145 144 408
TOTAL 428 537 452 1417

BOARD OF HEALTH for 3 yrs.
Robert J. Poillucci 287 357 284 928
Write-Ins/ All others 8 2 3 13



Blanks
TOTAL

LIBRARY TRUSTEE for 3 yrs.
Nancy A. Johnson-LaFave
Write-Ins/ All others

Blanks

TOTAL

PLANNING BOARD for 5 yrs.
Write-In/ NORA CLINE
Write-Ins/ All others

Blanks

TOTAL

FINANCE COMMITTEE for 3 yrs.
Vote for Two (2)

Lawrence E. Kostant

Christopher Plonka

Write-Ins/ All others

Blanks

TOTAL

PARK COMMISSION for 3 yrs.
Vote for Two (2)

Write-In/ MICHAEL SMITH
Write-In/

Write-Ins/All others

Blanks

TOTAL

PARK COMMISSION
for 2 yrs. Unexpired Term
Write-In/ MICHAEL SMITH

Write-Ins/ All others
Blanks
TOTAL

CEMETERY COMMISSION for 3 yrs.
Write-In/ FRED BEAL

Write-Ins/ All others

Blanks

TOTAL

133
428

336

92
428

15
405
428

245
268

343
856

18
836
856

10
415
428

31

388
428

178
537

418

119
537

522
537

281
297

496
1074

15
1057
1074

528
537

44

10
483
537

165
452

337

115
452

23
21
408
452

239
270

393
904

16

27
861
904

11
16
425
452

24
10
418
452

476
1417

1091

326
1417

38
44
1335
1417

765
835

1232
2834

20

60
2754
2834

14
35
1368
1417

99
29
1289
1417



TOWN CLERK for 3 yrs.
Lillian M. Drane.
Write-Ins/ All others
Blanks

TOTAL

FREETOWN LAKEVILLE
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE

REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE- EREETOWN for 3 yrs
William M. Sienkewicz, Jr.
Samantha Jane Gomes

Write-Ins/ All others

Blanks

TOTAL

REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMMITTEE- LAKEVILLE for 3 yrs
John Joseph Burke

Kerry S. Palaiologos

Write-Ins/All others

Blanks

TOTAL
QUESTION 1: Community Preservation Act

*Shall the Town of Lakeville accept sections
3 to 7, inclusive of chapter 44B of the General
Laws, as approved by its legislative body, a
summary of which appears below?”

“Sections 3 to 7 of Chapter 44B of the General
Laws of Massachusetts, also known as the
Community  Preservation Act (Act),
establishes a dedicated funding source to
enable the Town to:

(1) acquire, create and preserve open space;

(2) acquire, preserve, rehabilitate and
restore historic resources;

(3) acquire, create, preserve, rehabilitate and
restore land for recreational use;

(4) acquire, create, preserve and support
community housing; and

(5) rehabilitate or restore open space and

324

103
428

241
117

69
428

211
160

56
428

400

137
537

286
177

74
537

230
222

85
537

331

121
452

234
146

71
452

193
179

79
452

1055

361
1417

761
440

214
1417

634
561

220
1417



community housing that is acquired or
created with Community Preservation
Funds.

In LAKEVILLE, the funding source for these
community preservation purposes will be a
surcharge of 1% on the annual property tax
assessed on real property and any matching
funds provided by the state from a trust fund
created by the Act. If approved, the Act will
take effect on July 1, 2022 and the following
will be exempt from the surcharge:

(1) property owned and occupied as a domicile
by any person who qualifies for low
income housing or low or moderate
income senior housing;

(2) $100,000 of the value of each taxable
parcel of residential real property; and

(3) $100,000 of the value of each taxable
parcel of class three, commercial property,
and class four, industrial property as
defined in section 2A of said chapter 59.

A taxpayer receiving a regular property tax
abatement or exemption will also receive a pro
rata reduction in surcharge. A Community
Preservation Committee will be established by
Town of Lakeville General Bylaws to study
community preservation resources,
possibilities and needs and to make annual
recommendations to town meeting on
spending the funds.

YES
NO

Blanks
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

VOTER REGISTRATION as of
3/15/2022 per Precinct

PERCENTAGE TURNOUT

WEATHER: 54° Windy & Mild

318
100

10
428

25l
428

2826

15.15%

384
124

29
537

P2
537

3027

17.74%

371
72
9
452

P-3
452

2871

15.74%

1073
296
48
1417

TOTAL
1417

8724

16.25%



VOTER TURNOUT (12:00 PM — 8:00 PM)

NOTE: New Procedure to Check-In at the Annual Town Election

To accelerate the check-in process at Lakeville’'s Annual Town Election this year,
check-in will now be accomplished by use of electronic Poll Pads. The use of
these tablets will allow our election officers to check in a voter:

1. By manually entering the first three (3) letters of the voter’s first and last
name; or

2. By scanning the bar code on the back of the voter’s driver’s license. In this
case, the Poll Pad matches the name and birth date of the person on the
voter list with the name and birth date it reads from the bar code on the
back of the license. No information from the scanned license is retained by
the Poll Pad. The Commonwealth of Massachusetts does not require that a
voter present a license to check in at any Elections and Town Meetings.

The Poll Pads immediately talk to one another, eliminating any chance of a voter
checking in more than once.

A true record,
ATTEST:

U % v ¢
Lillian M. Drane, MMC/CMMC,
Town Clerk



	VOTER TURNOUT (12:00 PM – 8:00 PM)
	NOTE: New Procedure to Check-In at the Annual Town Election

