## ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION APRIL 4, 2022

The Annual Election of the Town of Lakeville was held at the Ted Williams Camp, Loon Pond Lodge, 28 Precinct Street in accordance with the warrant issued by the Selectmen and properly posted by a constable of the Town.

Specimen ballots, penalty and instruction cards were posted in accordance with the law. The ballot boxes were inspected, found to be empty, and registers were set at zero and posted. All election officers were sworn to the faithful performance of their duties.

The polls were declared open at 12:00 PM and closed at 8:00 PM in accordance with the Warrant. There were 1417 ballots cast, including 57 absentees. Precinct One had 428 ballots, Precinct Two had 537 ballots and Precinct Three had 452 ballots. Preliminary totals were announced, then all ballots were checked for write-ins and there were three (3) ballots that had to be hand counted. The final results are as follows:

TOTAL VOTES CAST	<u>P-1</u>	<u>P-2</u>	<u>P-3</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
	428	537	452	1417
MODERATOR for 1 yr. Kathryn A. Goodfellow Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	340 2 86 <b>428</b>	420 1 116 <b>537</b>	343 0 109 <b>452</b>	1103 3 311 1417
SELECT BOARD for 3 yrs. Evagelia Fabian Maureen Candito Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	248	284	228	760
	159	224	197	580
	1	1	0	2
	20	28	27	75
	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417
ASSESOR for 3 yrs. John M. LeBlanc Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	308	391	308	1007
	1	1	0	2
	119	145	144	408
	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417
BOARD OF HEALTH for 3 yrs. Robert J. Poillucci Write-Ins/ All others	287 8	357 2	284 3	928 13

Blanks	133	178	165	476
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417
LIBRARY TRUSTEE for 3 yrs.  Nancy A. Johnson-LaFave Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	336	418	337	1091
	0	0	0	0
	92	119	115	326
	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417
PLANNING BOARD for 5 yrs. Write-In/ NORA CLINE Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	8	7	23	38
	15	8	21	44
	405	522	408	1335
	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417
FINANCE COMMITTEE for 3 yrs.  Vote for Two (2)  Lawrence E. Kostant  Christopher Plonka  Write-Ins/ All others  Blanks  TOTAL	245	281	239	765
	268	297	270	835
	0	0	2	2
	343	496	393	1232
	<b>856</b>	<b>1074</b>	<b>904</b>	2834
PARK COMMISSION for 3 yrs. Vote for Two (2) Write-In/ MICHAEL SMITH Write-In/ Write-Ins/All others Blanks TOTAL	2	2	16	20
	0	0	0	0
	18	15	27	60
	836	1057	861	2754
	<b>856</b>	<b>1074</b>	<b>904</b>	2834
PARK COMMISSION for 2 yrs. Unexpired Term Write-In/ MICHAEL SMITH Write-Ins/ All others Blanks TOTAL	3 10 415 <b>428</b>	0 9 528 <b>537</b>	11 16 425 <b>452</b>	14 35 1368 1417
CEMETERY COMMISSION for 3 yrs.  Write-In/ FRED BEAL  Write-Ins/ All others  Blanks  TOTAL	31	44	24	99
	9	10	10	29
	388	483	418	1289
	<b>428</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>452</b>	1417

TOWN CLERK for 3 yrs.				
Lillian M. Drane.	324	400	331	1055
Write-Ins/ All others	1	0	0	1
Blanks	103	137	121	361
TOTAL	428	537	452	1417
FREETOWN LAKEVILLE				
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT				
COMMITTEE				
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT				
COMMITTEE- FREETOWN for 3 yrs				
William M. Sienkewicz, Jr.	241	286	234	761
Samantha Jane Gomes	117	177	146	440
Write-Ins/ All others	1	0	1	2
Blanks	69	74	71	214
TOTAL	428	537	452	1417
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT				
COMMITTEE- LAKEVILLE for 3 yrs				
John Joseph Burke	211	230	193	634
Kerry S. Palaiologos	160	222	179	561
Write-Ins/All others	1	0	1	2
Blanks	56	85	79	220

**TOTAL** 

428

537

452

1417

## **QUESTION 1: Community Preservation Act**

TOWN CLERK for 3 yrs

"Sections 3 to 7 of Chapter 44B of the General Laws of Massachusetts, also known as the **Community Preservation Act** (Act), establishes a dedicated funding source to enable the Town to:

- (1) acquire, create and preserve open space;
- (2) acquire, preserve, rehabilitate and restore historic resources;
- (3) acquire, create, preserve, rehabilitate and restore land for recreational use;
- (4) acquire, create, preserve and support community housing; and
- (5) rehabilitate or restore open space and

<sup>&</sup>quot;Shall the Town of Lakeville accept sections 3 to 7, inclusive of chapter 44B of the General Laws, as approved by its legislative body, a summary of which appears below?"

community housing that is acquired or created with Community Preservation Funds.

In LAKEVILLE, the funding source for these community preservation purposes will be a surcharge of 1% on the annual property tax assessed on real property and any matching funds provided by the state from a trust fund created by the Act. If approved, the Act will take effect on July 1, 2022 and the following will be exempt from the surcharge:

- property owned and occupied as a domicile by any person who qualifies for low income housing or low or moderate income senior housing;
- (2) \$100,000 of the value of each taxable parcel of residential real property; and
- (3) \$100,000 of the value of each taxable parcel of class three, commercial property, and class four, industrial property as defined in section 2A of said chapter 59.

A taxpayer receiving a regular property tax abatement or exemption will also receive a pro rata reduction in surcharge. A Community Preservation Committee will be established by Town of Lakeville General Bylaws to study community preservation resources, possibilities and needs and to make annual recommendations to town meeting on spending the funds.

Blanks TOTAL	10 <b>428</b>	29 <b>537</b>	9 <b>452</b>	48 1417
GRAND TOTAL	<u>P-1</u> 428	<u>P-2</u> 537	<u>P-3</u> 452	TOTAL 1417
VOTER REGISTRATION as of 3/15/2022 per Precinct	2826	3027	2871	8724
PERCENTAGE TURNOUT	15.15%	17.74%	15.74%	16.25%
WEATHER: 54° Windy & Mild				

YES

NO

318

100

384

124

371

72

1073

296

**VOTER TURNOUT (12:00 PM - 8:00 PM)** 





## NOTE: New Procedure to Check-In at the Annual Town Election

To accelerate the check-in process at Lakeville's Annual Town Election this year, check-in will now be accomplished by use of electronic Poll Pads. The use of these tablets will allow our election officers to check in a voter:

- 1. By manually entering the first three (3) letters of the voter's first and last name; or
- 2. By scanning the bar code on the back of the voter's driver's license. In this case, the Poll Pad matches the name and birth date of the person on the voter list with the name and birth date it reads from the bar code on the back of the license. No information from the scanned license is retained by the Poll Pad. The Commonwealth of Massachusetts does not require that a voter present a license to check in at any Elections and Town Meetings.

The Poll Pads immediately talk to one another, eliminating any chance of a voter checking in more than once.

A true record,

ATTEST:

Lillian M. Drane, MMC/CMMC,

Town Clerk